

# **AGENDA REQUEST & STAFF REPORT**

MEETING DATE: July 17, 2024

**SUBJECT:** Approval of Interlocal Agreement between Deschutes County 4-H and Extension

Service District and Oregon State University

### **RECOMMENDED MOTION:**

Move approval of Document No. 2024-631, an interlocal agreement between Deschutes County 4-H and Extension Service District and Oregon State University.

## **BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS:**

OSU Extension Service was established in 1911 when the Oregon Agricultural College's Board of Regents organized Oregon Extension programs. In 1982, Deschutes County residents passed a permanent tax base to support local Extension programming. Oregon State University Extension Services and Deschutes County entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement listing out the roles and responsibilities of both entities as it relates to operating the Deschutes County 4-H/Extension Service District.

The attached updated IGA, Document 2024-631 extends the IGA through June 30, 2034 and contains minor changes to the existing IGA.

Also, attached is a marked-up version of the document that shows the changes to the existing IGA, Document 2020-308.

Finally, the IGA references a lease agreement, which currently does not exist. Staff will return to the Board with a draft lease for consideration at a future meeting.

# **BUDGET IMPACTS:**

None

### **ATTENDANCE:**

Erik Kropp, Deputy County Administrator Nicole Strong, Regional Director, OSU Extension Service